                        Transient/Surge Absorbers
                                         Transient Voltage Surge Suppressors
Metal Oxide Varistors
Transient/Surge Absorbers
1
                        Transient/Surge Absorbers
                                         Transient Voltage Surge Suppressors
CeNtRa Varistor

Related Standards
• UL1414, UL1449, (2nd Edition), CSA, VDE
Explanation of Part Numbers
2
CNR D
Common Code
CeNtRa
Metal Oxide Varistor
Surge Absorber
Element Dia
05 Ø5.0mm
07 Ø7.0mm
10 Ø10.0mm
14 Ø14.0mm
20 Ø20.0mm
Type
D
Varistor Voltage
Examples
   2    2     0
22     x    100      =    22V
   2    2     1
22     x    101    =   220V
Tolerance
K      ± 10%
or customer
specjal
requirement
                        Transient/Surge Absorbers
                                         Transient Voltage Surge Suppressors
Specifications
• Varistor Voltage Range …………………………….……18 TO 1800Vdc
• Peak Current For 8/20 µs Current Wave………..…100 TO 6500A
• Energy Range For 10/1000 µs Current Wave…… 0.4 TO 625 Joul
• Storage Temperature Range ………………………….-40 TO +1250C
• Operation Ambient Temperature Range …………- 40 TO 850C
• Typical Response Time …………………………………< 25ns
• Insulation Resistance ……………………………………>1000MΩ
Device Ratings and Characteristics
Part No.
Device
Marking
Maximum
Allowable
Voltage
Varistor
Voltage
(@1mA)
Clamping Voltage
@ Test Current
(8/20µs)
Maximum
Energy
10/1000µs
Maximum
Peak
Current
(8/20µs)
Rated
Power
Typical
Capacitance
(@1KHz)
ACrms(V) DC(V) Min. Vb(Vdc) Max. Vc(V) Ip(A) (J) (A) (W) (pF)
Standards
CNR-05D180K
CNR-07D180K
CNR-10D180K
CNR-14D180K
CNR-20D180K
11 14 14.4 18 21.6
44 1 0.4 100 0.01 1600 a
42 2.5 0.9 250 0.02 3800 a

t Total Tape Thickness 0.7±0.2 0.7±0.2 0.7±0.2 0.7±0.2
L Length of Clipped Lead 11.0 Max 11.0 Max 11.0 Max0 11.0 Max
Order Information of Taped Reel
Standard Products Tape Reel Straight
Lead
Tape Reel Crimped
Lead
Min. Q`ty Q`ty / Inner Box Q`ty / Carton
CNR-05DXXXK CNR-05DXXXK-TRS CNR-05DXXXK-TRK 2000/1500 4000/3000 20000/15000
CNR-07DXXXK CNR-07DXXXK-TRS CNR-07DXXXK-TRK 2000/1500 4000/3000 20000/15000
CNR-10DXXXK CNR-10DXXXK-TRS CNR-10DXXXK-TRK 1500/1000 3000/2000 15000/10000
CNR-14DXXXK CNR-14DXXXK-TRS CNR-14DXXXK-TRK 1000/800 2000/1600 8000/6400
Note:
1. “2000/1500” Packing in CNR-XXD180K to CNR-XXD271K are 2000 pcs, CNR-XXD301K to CNR-
XXD471K with 1500 pcs.
2. Packing unit in pcs.
Packaging Specifications
8
                        Transient/Surge Absorbers
                                         Transient Voltage Surge Suppressors
Flat box Reel
Dimensions
are in mm
Symbol 5D 7D 10D Symbol 5D 7D 10D 14D
A 55 max. W Approx. 35 55
B 330 max. D 360 max
C 340 max. A Approx. Ø 30
B Approx. Ø 90
Order Information of Flat Box
Standard Products Tape Box Straight Lead Tape Box Crimped
Lead
Max. Q`ty Q`ty / Inner Box Q`ty / Carton
CNR-05DXXXK CNR-05DXXXK-BTS CNR-05DXXXK-BTK 2000/1500 4000/3000 20000/15000
CNR-07DXXXK CNR-07DXXXK-BTS CNR-07DXXXK-BTK 2000/1500 4000/3000 20000/15000
CNR-10DXXXK CNR-10DXXXK-BTS CNR-10DXXXK-BTK 1500/1000 3000/2000 15000/10000
Note:
1. “2000/1500” Packing in CNR-XXD180K to CNR-XXD271K are 2000 pcs, CNR-XXD301K to CNR-
XXD471K with 1500 pcs.
2. Packing unit in pcs.
Symbol                         Series 05D 07D 10D 14D
A max. Varistor Voltage
V1mA(V)
18 to 270 13.0 15.0 19.5 22.5
360 to 470 13.0 15.0 20.5 23.5
D max. 7.5 9.0 14.0 17.5
K 1.2 ± 0.4 1.2 ± 0.4 1.4 ± 0.4 1.4 ± 0.4
W 5.0 ± 1.0 5.0 ± 1.0 7.5 ± 1.0 7.5 ± 1.0
Ø d 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.8
T max. see standard specification table.
Order Information of Crimp Leads
Standard Products Cut Off Straight Lead Cut Off Crimped Lead Max. Q`ty Q`ty /  Box Q`ty / Carton
CNR-05DXXXK CNR-05DXXXK-TTS CNR-05DXXXK-TTK 1000 25000 50000
CNR-07DXXXK CNR-07DXXXK-TTS CNR-07DXXXK-TTK 1000 20000 40000
CNR-10DXXXK CNR-10DXXXK-TTS CNR-10DXXXK-TTK 1000 20000 40000
CNR-14DXXXK CNR-14DXXXK-TTS CNR-14DXXXK-TTK 1000 10000 20000
Note:
1. Packing unit in pcs.
Performance Characteristics （Electrical）
9
                        Transient/Surge Absorbers
                                         Transient Voltage Surge Suppressors
Characteristics Test Methods/Description Specifications
Standard  Test  Condition
Environmental conditions under which every measuring is done
without
doubt on the measuring results. Unless specially specified,
temperature, relative humidity are 5 to 35 ℃, 45 to 85 % RH.
—
varistor Voltage
The voltage between two terminals with the speciefied measuring
current CmA DC applied is called Vc or VcmA The measurement
shall be made as fast as pissible to avoid head affection.
Maximum  Allowable
Voltage
The maximum sinusoidal RMS voltage or maximum DC voltage that
can be applied continuously in the specified environmental
temperature range
Clamping  Voltage
The maximum voltage between two terminals with the specified
standard impulse current (8/20µs) illustrated below applied.
Rated Power The power that can be applied in the specified ambient
temperature.
Maximum  Energy The maximum energy within the varistor voltage change of ± 10 %
when one impulse of 2 ms or 10/1000µs is applied.
Maximum
peak Current
Withstanding
Surge
Current
2 times
The maximum current within the varistor voltage change of  ± 10
% with the standard impulse current (8/20µs) applied two
times with an interval of 5 minutes.
1 time The maximum current within the varistor voltage change of  ± 10
% with the standard impulse current (8/20μs) applied one time.
To meet the specified
value
Temperature  Coefficient  of
Varistor  Voltage
-0.05％/  ℃ max
Capacitance
Dissipation Factor
Withstanding  Voltage
( Body  Insulation )
The specified voltage shall be applied both terminals of the
specimen connected together and metal foil closely wrapped round
its body for 1 minute.  Electrical breakdown shall be examined.
Classification
(Nominal varistor voltage)
Test Voltage
(AC)
V0.1mA, V1mA, ≦330V 1000Vrms
V0.1mA, V1mA, ＞330V 1500Vrms
No breakdown
Impulse Life
The  change  of   Vc  shall  be  measured  after  the  impulse
listed below is applied 10000 times continuously with the interval
of 10 seconds at room temperature .
5 Series CNR-05D180K to CNR-05D680K 0.5A (2ms)
CNR-05D820K to CNR-05D471K 20A (8/20 µs)